

Town Board Special Meeting May 31, 2022

The Town Board of the Town of Chester convened at the Town of Chester Municipal Center, 6307 State Route 9, Chestertown, New York, at 10:00 am.

## **Roll Call:**

Supervisor Craig Leggett – Present Councilman Chris Aiken - Present Councilwoman Karen DuRose – Present Councilman Mike Packer – Absent Councilman Larry Turcotte – Absent Deputy Supervisor Marion Eagan – Absent Town Clerk, Mindy Conway - Present

## **Special Meeting:**

Supervisor Leggett opened the Special Town Board Meeting at 10:09 am.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 86 OF 2022: TOWN OF CHESTER HAS NO OBJECTION TO THE CAROL THEATER INCLUDING "PATRON DANCING" TO THEIR APPLICATION OF AN ON-PREMISES ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE**

**WHEREAS**, the Town Clerk for the Town of Chester has received the Standardized Notice Form for Providing 30-Day Advance Notice to a Local Municipality or Community Board from The Carol Center For The Arts, Inc. for The Carol Theater located at 102 Riverside Drive, Chestertown, NY on February 7, 2022, and

**WHEREAS**, on February 8, 2022 the Town Board adopted Resolution 43 of 2022: Town Board has no objection to the application of an on-premise alcoholic beverage license by The Carol Center For The Arts, Inc. for The Carol Theater located at 102 Riverside Drive, Chestertown, NY, and

**WHEREAS**, The Carol Theater is now requesting "Patron Dancing" be included in the application,

**BE IT RESOLVED**, the Town of Chester has no objection to The Carol Theater including "Patron Dancing" to their application of an on-premises alcoholic beverage license. On a motion by Mrs. DuRose, seconded by Mr. Aiken, Resolution No. 86 of 2022 was **ADOPTED**.

AYE 3 NO 0

## RESOLUTION NO. 87 OF 2022: TOWN BOARD HAS NO OBJECTION TO THE APPLICATION OF AN ON-PREMISE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE BY BRIDGETTE ROOS FOR THE SILVER STAR CHICKEN RESTAURANT, LLC, AND WAIVES THE 30-DAY ADVANCED NOTICE

**WHEREAS**, the Town Clerk for the Town of Chester has received the Standard Notice Form for Providing 30-Day Advanced Notice to a Local Municipality or Community Board from Bridgette Roos for the Silver Star Chicken Restaurant, LLC located at 5810 State Route 8, Chestertown, NY on May 25, 2022, and

**WHEREAS**, Bridgette Roos is requesting that the Town Board waive the 30-day advanced notice,

**BE IT RESOLVED**, the Town Board has no objection to the application of an on-premise alcoholic beverage license by Bridgette Roos for the Silver Star Chicken Restaurant, LLC, and waives the 30-day advanced notice.

On a motion by Mrs. DuRose, seconded by Mr. Aiken, Resolution No. 87 of 2022 was **ADOPTED**.

AYE 3 NO 0

On a motion by Supervisor Leggett, meeting **adjourned** at 10:11 am.

AYE 3 NO 0

Respectfully submitted,

Town Clerk